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Outcome 1, Output 1.1






Question: 97

Topic: BSS Plan allocation.

Hansard Page: 281

Senator Bishop asked:

Perhaps you can tell me, since when have the locations for space licences, for which the ACA called for applications last month, been available.

Answer:

The BSS Plan was first adopted at the International Telecommunication Union (ITU) World Administrative Radio Conference, Broadcast Satellite, in Geneva in 1977  (WARC-BS 77). The Plan allocated administrations certain beams and channels from prescribed orbital locations for the delivery of national direct to home (DTH) broadcast television services. At this time Australia was allocated two orbital locations at 98( and 124( East.

This plan was modernised at WARC-92 held in Torremelinos, Spain.  At this time some changes were made to support the introduction of high definition TV (HDTV). 

The World Radio Conference, held in Geneva in 1997 (WRC-97), made a very significant change to Australia’s plan assignments.  Australia’s orbital locations were moved to 152( and 164( East.  This now corresponded with Australia’s historical AUSSAT filings and made operations in the Plan commercially attractive. The changes made at WRC-97 came into force on 22 November 1997.

WRC-2000, held in May 2000 in Istanbul, Turkey replanned certain technical aspects of Australia’s BSS Plan assignments.  Following this conference Australia retained all previous beams and channels, gained three new national channels from both the 152( and 164( East orbital locations and all uplinks have national and territorial coverage. In addition the national coverage was extended to include offshore territories.  This completed the changes that began at WRC97 and provided certainty to industry about the services that could be provided to Australia in accordance with the BSS Plan.

The Plan adopted by WRC2000 is the basis for the recent ACA request for expressions of interest in the BSS bands. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 98

Topic: BSS Plan allocation.

Hansard Page: 281

Senator Bishop asked:

So it was not possible to offer them prior to the conclusion of that conference?  (WRC-2000)
Answer:

The decision to publicly offer licences for the allocations was prompted by an application for a licence in the 152( East orbital location and enquires about the 164( East location.  The licence application for the 152( East location was received in May of this year. The ACA then decided to open the allocations to the entire market at this time so as to ensure that all potential operators would have an opportunity to present their case or bid in an auction if there were more than one applicant.  Prior to WRC2000 there had been little interest in the BSS Plan from Australian operators.  This is why the ACA did not publicly offer the licences before this year.

Outcome: 1, Output: 1.1





Question: 99

Topic: Radiocommunications Licences

Hansard Page:285

Senator Bishop asked

Could the ACA provide the committee with a table comparing the various classes of licences that you administer on the basis of the cost of administration and the revenue raised by each class?  In that analysis, could you include the licence, a description of its purpose, the licence fee and a comparison of administration cost and revenue for each?
Answer: 

The following table shows cost, revenue and purpose for various classes of radiocommunications licences administered by the ACA. 

Radiocommunications licence fees are generally based on a formula that takes account of spectrum and geographic location, bandwidth and transmitter power.  A copy of the ACA apparatus licence fee schedule is attached.
ACA Radiocommunications—estimates of costs and revenues 2000-01

Licence Categories1
Direct Administration costs

($million)2
Taxation Revenue

($million)
Purpose

Apparatus Licences




· MDS
0.0
1.6
Mainly provision of pay television.

· Defence spectrum
0.0
7.0
Spectrum allocated for use by the Department of Defence.

· Point-to-point
2.1
31.5
Communications between two fixed points.

· Fixed (other than point-to-point)
0.3
1.5
Communications between fixed points, such as point-to-multipoint and television outside broadcast transmissions.

· Land mobile system
1.1
12.3
Communications between a land station and a system of mobiles, such as taxi or delivery truck coordination.

· Other land mobile
0.5
2.1
Communications with mobiles.

· Satellites
0.1
1.7
Space to earth and earth to space communications.

· Non assigned
1.0
3.0
Communications on a standard set of frequencies used by ships, aircraft and other users.

· Other licences
0.4
2.6
Other assigned apparatus licences

· Public mobile telecommunications service 
0.0
53.3
GSM 900 services provided by Telstra, Optus and Vodafone

Spectrum Licences
0.4
0.2
To enable a licensee to operate devices within a spectrum range and geographic area.  These licences are usually allocated at auction.  The revenue excludes auction receipts, which totalled $1,364.4 million in 2000-01

Fines, costs, exam fees and type testing

0.4


Total
5.9
117.2


1
In addition to the licence categories listed above the ACA also has class licences, which are an authority for any person to operate in specified radiofrequency segments on a shared basis.  No fee is payable.

2
In addition, the ACA has radiocommunications administration costs of around $22 million, which are attributable to spectrum users generally, rather than to individual licences or classes of licences.
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Question: 101

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 289 (repeated)

Topic: 
Contestability in USO provision

Senator Bishop asked:

Can you provide on notice the costs over and above ACA resources and consultancy fees associated with the contestability trials for the next 12 months?

Answer:

While the ACA has made extensive preparations for the introduction of competition in the supply of the USO, there have been no expenditures beyond those above or its own resources to date.  The response to question 291 (already provided) provides insight into the extent of those preparations in regard to consumer awareness.

Outcome 2.0,Output 2.1 





Question: 102

Topic: Contestability in USO provision

Hansard Page: 291

Senator Bishop asked:

(Public awareness campaign) If you could make some inquiries of your officers on the name of the company that has been given the contract to do that work; the amount of consideration; payment dates, if they are in the contract; and the tasks that they have undertaken to carry out, and perhaps get that information to the secretary of the committee today.

Answer:

(Response to this question was provided on 7 June 2001.  It is repeated below.)

Name of the Company

No contract is in place and no funds paid.  

Burson Marsteller has been selected through a public restricted tender process as the proposed contractor.  Engagement as a contractor is subject to a prospective competing universal service provider (CUSP) indicating intention to enter the scheme.

Any contracted program is contingent on timing of CUSP entry, and the identification of the universal service areas that the CUSP would enter.  Thus there could be several campaigns spaced in time and universal service areas.

The tender process was completed in advance of campaign delivery to ensure that information could be delivered quickly to consumers once CUSP intentions were known.

The amount of the consultancy

The tender process provided an indicative upper limit of spend of around $500,000. The ACA has made an internal budgetary allocation of $300,000 for the consumer education campaign in the contestability pilot areas.

Payment schedule

No payments have been made to date and there is no payment schedule settled or in negotiation at this time.  An agreed schedule of payments would be part of the contract.  Contract settlement awaits a prospective CUSP application for approval to operate.  

Tasks to be undertaken

No tasks are agreed at this time.  As a CUSP may enter one or many contestable universal service areas it is not sensible or possible to specify the extent of tasks at this time.  A range of options are possible and the final approach would be agreed at the time of contract settlement.  These include:  

· managing a mailout to consumers in affected universal service areas;

· assistance with web site material;

· development of Fact Sheets and Frequently Asked Questions;

· preparation of material for and liaison with regional radio stations appropriate to the actual universal service areas that CUSPs have signalled their intention to enter; and

· arranging / managing local public fora, meetings.

The focus of the campaign is to be on the consumer safeguards aspects and not on any aspect related to products being offered.  Themes would include:

· rights and obligations of consumers and providers in the contestable universal service areas that a CUSP is to enter;

· role of consumer choice;

· advice about CUSP Marketing Plans and that they represent CUSP commitments that are enforceable; and

· where to get more information (hotline, web site, provider).

